- e. Develop and monitor the implementation of Performance Achievement Indicators (KPI) both Collegial KPI and Directors' Individual KPI.
- f. Deliver the progress of the realization of the Performance Achievement Indicators (KPI) to the Shareholder/Minister in accordance with the provisions of the legislation.
- g. Evaluating the remuneration policy for employees who require approval/response from the Board of Commissioners/Supervisory Board.
- Develop competency development programs for Committee members and/or members of the Board of Commissioners.

In Letter of Minister of SOE number S.675/MBU/10/2018 dated October 18, 2018, regarding approval of proposals, limits and/or criteria for the authority of the Board of Commissioners of PT Telekomunikasi Indonesia (Persero) Tbk, there is a division of authority for the nomination of the Company's representatives in management of the Company's Subsidiaries, then:

- 1. The authority of Series A Dwiwarna Shareholder is for:
 - a. President Director and President Commissioner of the Company's subsidiaries.
 - b. Company management (Directors and Commissioners), with total assets ≥ 50% of total parent assets and/or subsidiary revenue ≥ 50% of parent revenue.
- 2. The authority of the Board of Commissioners of PT Telkom Indonesia (Persero) Tbk is for the Director (other than the President Director) and the Board

of Commissioners (other than the President Commissioner) in the Company's subsidiary with a total asset \leq 50% of the total assets of the parent company, and/or a subsidiary with revenue \leq 50% of the parent company's total revenue.

In 2022, KNR Telkom has conducted a Feasibility and Compliance Test for 18 (eighteen) times for 18 (eighteen) management positions (target positions) with 62 candidates in 8 (eight) Subsidiaries, as a follow-up to Letter of Minister of SOE number S.675/MBU/10/2018, dated October 18, 2018.

KNR'S COMPOSITION

Telkom's Board of Commissioners issued Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/DK/2021 dated June 8, 2021 regarding Membership Composition of Committee for Nomination and Remuneration of PT Telekomunikasi Indonesia, Tbk. The Resolution was issued by the Board of Commissioners because it refers to Financial Service Authority Regulation No. 34/ POJK.04/2015 regarding Committee for Nomination and Remuneration of Issuers or Public Companies stipulates that the number of members of Committee for Nomination and Remuneration is at least 3 people with the provision that 1 Chairman who is concurrently a member is an Independent Commissioner, and the other two members may come from members of the Board Commissioners, parties from outside the Company, as well as parties holding managerial positions under the Board of Directors in charge of human resources.

The following table presents information regarding the composition of Telkom's KNR members as of December 31, 2022.

COMMITTEE FOR NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION'S COMPOSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

Position	Name and Double Position Status	Basis of Appointment	Term of Service
Chairman	Wawan Iriawan* Independent Commissioner	Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/DK/2021 dated June 8, 2021	June 8, 2020 - Present
Members	Rizal Mallarangeng* Commissioner	Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 10/KEP/DK/2020 dated June 29, 2020 and updated with Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/DK/2021 dated June 8, 2021	June 29, 2020 - Present
	Arya Mahendra Sinulingga* Commissioner	Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/DK/2021 dated June 8, 2021	June 8, 2021- Present
	Ismail* Commissioner	Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/DK/2019 dated December 17, 2019, updated several times with the latest amendment based on Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/DK/2021 dated June 8, 2021	May 29, 2019 - Present
	Marcelino Rumambo Pandin* Commissioner	Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/DK/2019 dated December 17, 2019, updated several times with the latest amendment based on Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/DK/2021 dated June 8, 2021	May 29, 2019 - Present
	Abdi Negara Nurdin* Independent Commissioner	Resolution of the Board of Commissioners No. 06/KEP/ DK/2021 dated June 8, 2021	June 8, 2021

*Profile of KNR members from the Board of Commissioners can be seen on Profile of the Board of Commissioners.